

No. 20-1230

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,
a Colorado non-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Docket No. 1:19-cv-01652-RBJ-STV
The Honorable R. Brooke Jackson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL**

Conor B. Dugan
Matthew T. Nelson
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com
conor.dugan@wnj.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: October 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
This Court has appellate jurisdiction under the collateral-order doctrine to review the denial of the church-autonomy doctrine’s application and the associated ministerial exception	6
A. The purposes underlying the church-autonomy doctrine demonstrate why the district court’s order is immediately appealable	7
B. Orders denying the application of the church-autonomy doctrine should be immediately appealable under the collateral-order doctrine	15
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.,
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)14

Hosanna–Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 3, 9, 10, 11, 13

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North
America*,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)11

Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh,
903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) 13, 14

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)16, 19

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)16

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000)18

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)3, 12, 13

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States of America & Canada
v. Milivojevich*,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)11

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006 (stating that the.....13

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871)10

Other Authorities

Carl H. Esbeck, *After Espinoza, What’s Left of the Establishment Clause?*,
21 *Federalist Soc’ Rev.* 186 (2020)12, 13

Douglas Laycock, *Church Autonomy Revisited*,
7 *Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 253 (2009) 8

Richard W. Garnett, *Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like
the Boy Scouts?*,
22 *St. John’s J. Legal Comment.* 515 (2007) 8
